
Tools for Schools 
Accessibility Conformance Report 

International Edition 
VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) – April 2019 

Name of Product/Version: Book Creator (web version) 
Product Description: Browser based software for the creation of digital books 
Report Date: January 20th 2020 
Contact Information: support@bookcreator.com 

Evaluation Methods Used:  
The following assistive technologies, browsers and platforms were used for testing: 
Chromebook and ChromeVox 
Windows 10 and Narrator 
Mac and iOS, Safari and VoiceOver 
Lighthouse 
WCAG contrast checker chrome extension 
WAVE chrome extension 
https://validator.w3.org 
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Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion 
without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used 

only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.x Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

• EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and 
Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed 
functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and 
Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full 
pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in 
the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes:

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.1.1 (Web)
• 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality 

Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.2.1 (Web)
• 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed 

Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

For audio-only content authors can 
add transcripts. For video-only 
content authors can provide an audio 
or textual equivalent that describes 
the video content.
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1.2.2 Cap=ons (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.2.2 (Web)
• 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Book Creator contains a caption 
editor

1.2.3 Audio Descrip=on or Media Alterna=ve 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.2.3 (Web)
• 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
Book authors can provide alternative 
content next to a video. This can 
include a link to external website 
content or an embedded document

1.3.1 Info and Rela=onships (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.3.1 (Web)
• 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.3.2 (Web)
• 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

1.3.3 Sensory Characteris=cs (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.3.3 (Web)
• 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.4.1 (Web)
• 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.4.2 (Web)
• 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports All audio items can be paused

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.1.1 (Web)
• 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.1.2 (Web)
• 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Partially supports

The app largely has no keyboard 
traps but there are two cases where 
traps occur inside iframes; the 
Google picker and book link items 
displayed in iframes.

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.2.1 (Web)
• 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

There are no features that rely on 
timing. The publish success 
animation is timed but it is a 
presentational element rather than 
functionality or content. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.2.2 (Web)
• 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
The app features no moving, 
blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating 
information

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.3.1 (Web)
• 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.3.1(Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports The app contains no flashing content

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.4.1 (Web)
• 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply
• 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply
• 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Supports

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.4.2 (Web)
• 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) - Does not apply
• 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.4.3 (Web)
• 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.4.4 (Web)
• 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.1.1 (Web)
• 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
The language of the page can be 
determined by the lang attribute on 
the html root.  

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.2.1 (Web)
• 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports The app does not change context on 
any focus event 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.2.2 (Web)
• 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports The app causes no unexpected 
change of context on user input

3.3.1 Error Iden=fica=on (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.3.1 (Web)
• 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations

Page  of 10 17

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified


3.3.2 Labels or Instruc=ons (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.3.2 (Web)
• 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.4.1.1 (Web)
• 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
• 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.4.1.2 (Web)
• 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not 

required
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes:

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations

1.2.4 Cap=ons (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.2.4 (Web)
• 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports The app has no live video content.

1.2.5 Audio Descrip=on (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.2.5 (Web)
• 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
Static text can be added to a book as 
an alternative to the audio 
description.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.4.3 (Web)
• 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Page  of 12 17

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast


1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.4.4 (Web)
• 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Partially supports
The app can be zoomed but a zoom 
level of 200% can only be achieved 
on larger screens.

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.1.4.5 (Web)
• 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports The app displays no text within 
images

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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2.4.5 Mul=ple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.4.5 (Web)
• 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply
• 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply
• 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Not Applicable
There is only one way of navigating 
through the app. There is no sitemap 
or site-wide navigation.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.4.6 (Web)
• 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.2.4.7 (Web)
• 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
• 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.1.2 (Web)
• 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply
• 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Partially supports

All part content follows the same 
language the page is declared in, 
apart from user generated content 
which could be in a different 
language and there is currently no 
mechanism for marking it so.

3.2.3 Consistent Naviga=on (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.2.3 (Web)
• 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply
• 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply
• 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Supports Navigation is consistent throughout 
the app

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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3.2.4 Consistent Iden=fica=on (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.2.4 (Web)
• 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply
• 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply
• 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Supports

3.3.3 Error Sugges=on (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.3.3 (Web)
• 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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3.3.4 Error Preven=on (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level 
AA) 

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

• 9.3.3.4 (Web)
• 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
• 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality 

Software)
• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
• 501 (Web)(Software)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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